

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants,

DR. REGINA FROST and CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS,

Defendants-Intervenors.

Civil Action Nos.

1:19-cv-4676 (PAE) (lead)

1:19-cv-5433 (PAE) (consolidated)

1:19-cv-5435 (PAE) (consolidated)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Rule Exceeds HHS’s Statutory Authority in Violation of the APA..... 2

 A. Congress Did Not Delegate Authority to HHS to Issue Interpretations of Church, Coats-Snowe, and Weldon with the Force of Law 2

 B. Congress Did Not Delegate the Broad New Enforcement Authority that HHS Claims For Itself in the Rule 7

 II. Defendants Failed to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing that the Rule Is Contrary to Law..... 11

 A. Defendants Cannot Rewrite the Rule’s Definition of Discrimination 11

 B. The Rule Is Contrary to the Underlying Refusal Statutes..... 16

 1. “Discrimination” or “discriminate” 16

 2. “Assist in the performance” 18

 3. “Referral” or “Refer for” 19

 4. “Health care entity”..... 20

 C. The Rule Is Contrary to Other Federal Statutes and Law 21

 1. EMTALA..... 21

 2. Section 1554 of the ACA 25

 3. Title X..... 26

 4. Establishment Clause..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	7
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	27
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	27, 29
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189, 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	27, 29

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 15

Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 30

Magnoni v. Smith & Laquercia,
483 F. App’x 613 (2d Cir. 2012) 24

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 9

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 30

Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc’y v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y,
503 U.S. 429 (1992)..... 26

Rotmi v. Gonzales,
473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 30

Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
223 F.3d 220 (7th Cir. 2000) 13, 23

Sierra Club v. Adams,
578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 25

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 18

U.S. ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
132 F.3d 1252, (8th Cir. 1998) 3

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 3, 4, 5, 7

Walz v. Tax Commission of NYC,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 28

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1302..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 1315a..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 18041..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 7
 42 U.S.C. § 216..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 263a..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 7409(a) 7

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 75.352..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.371 9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.371(b) 9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.371(c)..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.371(e)..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 75.374..... 10
 48 C.F.R. § 1.103 8
 48 C.F.R. § 2.101 8
 48 C.F.R. § 352.270–9 8
 48 C.F.R. § 49.101(b) 9
 48 C.F.R. § 49.402–3..... 9
 48 C.F.R. § 52.249–8..... 9

48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9	9
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-3.....	9
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21 2019)	passim
